NYCe 4000
Multi-axis motion control system
MCU Module NY4114
Instructions
R911345042
Edition 06
 NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system

cables to the NYM04.1-MCU-ETHER-NY4114. The following accessories are
available for network cable strain relief.
Type code and description Material number
NYA04.1-STRAIN-RELIEF-41XX-NY4901/10
Network cable strain relief
R911172941
NYA04.1-STRAIN-RELIEF-4114-NY4901/30
Network cable strain relief for NY4114
R911403464
Tab.  5-1:   Accessories for MCU module
The MCU module does not contain any replaceable or wear parts. In case of
failure, the entire MCU module must be replaced.
6 Ambient Conditions
 Operating Storage and transport
Maximum environment
temperature +5 °C .. +55 °C –40 °C .. +85 °C
Relative Humidity 10 % .. 90 % (non-condensing) 5 % .. 95 % (non-condensing)
Mechanical strength
Vibration: IEC 60068-2-6:2007
Vibration, broad-band:
IEC 60068-2-64:2008
Shock: IEC 60068-2-27:2008
Pollution degree 2 2
Overvoltage category II -
Maximum altitude 4000 m
Tab.  6-1:   Ambient conditions
6/19
Ambient Conditions
 NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system
Bosch Rexroth AG R911345042_Edition 06
7 Technical Data
7.1 Power supply
The MCU requires a 24V power supply which supports inrush currents of 0.36
A2s to prevent start-up problems.
24V System power supply Voltage
Nominal voltage DC 24V
Tolerance ± 5%
Tab.  7-1:   MCU power supply
The 24V power supply current rating with modules installed in the system
housing is as follows.
24V System power supply Current
Minimum supply current Supply required for all installed modules.
Maximum supply current 3A
Tab.  7-2:   Current rating
The 24V power supply must be secured with a UL certified fuse of 3A slow in the
+24V connection.
8 Standards
8.1 Used standards
The MCU module corresponds to the following standards.
● IEC61000-6-2:2005) (Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 6-2: Generic
standards - Immunity for industrial environments)
● IEC61000-6-4:2018 (Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 6-4: Generic
standards - Emission standard for industrial environments)
8.2 CE marking
Declaration of Conformity
Fig.  8-1:   CE logo
NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system
7/19
Standards
R911345042_Edition 06 Bosch Rexroth AG
The MCU module described in the present instructions complies with the
requirements and the target of the following EU directive and with the following
harmonized European standards:
● EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
Maintaining the EMC directive presuppose an EMC adapted installation of the
devices within the installation of the machine. The complied limit values and